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Ashley Peck (13931) 
Holland & Hart LLP 
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Phone: (801) 799-5913 
Email: aapeck@hollandhart.com 
 
Attorney for the Utah Asphalt Pavement Association 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH TO 
INCREASE DISTRIBUTION RATES AND 
CHARGES AND MAKE TARIFF 
MODIFICATIONS 
 

 
Docket No. 22-057-03 
 
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO 
INTERVENE OF UTAH ASPHALT 
PAVEMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

 
Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-1-108, the Utah Asphalt 

Pavement Association (“UAPA”) files Petition For Leave To Intervene in the above-captioned 

docket.  In support of this petition, UAPA states the following: 

1. UAPA is a trade organization that represents the interests of asphalt producers in 

the State of Utah, many of whom are gas transportation and/or sales customers of Dominion 

Energy Utah and suppliers to the State of Utah and its Municipalities. 

2. The legal rights and interests of UAPA and its members may be substantially 

affected by this proceeding. 

3. UAPA has not fully determined the specific positions it will take, or the relief it 

will seek.  UAPA seeks to intervene for the purpose of protecting its interests in this proceeding. 

4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will 

not be materially impaired by allowing UAPA to intervene. 
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5. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Ashley Peck (13931) 
Holland & Hart LLP 
222 South Main St., Ste. 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Phone: (801) 799-5913 
aapeck@hollandhart.com 
 
Thorvald A. Nelson 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO 80202 
tnelson@hollandhart.com 
 
 
 
 

Reed Ryan 
UAPA 
10808 South River Front 
Parkway, Suite 368 
South Jordan, UT 84095  
reed@utahasphalt.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joseph Bigler 
Big Energy LLC 
321 N. Mall Drive 
Building R#104  
Saint George, UT 84790 
joebigler@bigenergyllc.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

And electronic service only to: 

 Adele Lee: aclee@hollandhart.com 

WHEREFORE, UAPA respectfully requests leave to intervene in this proceeding as a full 

party, to protect its interests and the interests of its members and Customers. 

DATED this 30th day of September, 2022. 

 

_ ________________________________ 
Ashley Peck 
Holland & Hart LLP 
Attorney for UAPA 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition for Leave to Intervene 
of UAPA, was served this 30th day of September, 2022, to the following: 
 
Via Email: 
 
DOMINION ENERGY UTAH 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Cameron Sabin (csabin@mayerbrown.com) 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Chris Parker (chrisparker@utah.gov) 
William Powell (wpowell@utah.gov) 
 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Michele Beck (mbeck@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
 
ASSISTANT UTAH ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
 
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES 
Maj. Holly L. Buchanan (holly.buchanan.1@us.af.mil) 
Thomas A. Jernigan (thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil) 
TSgt Rafael A. Franjul (Rafael.franjul@us.af.mil) 
Ebony M. Payton (ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil) 
Marcus Duffy, Capt. USAF (marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil)  
(ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil) 
 
UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Millicent Pichardo (mpichardo@energystrat.com) 
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NUCOR STEEL UTAH 
Laura W. Baker (lwb@smxblaw.com) 
Damon E. Xenopoulos (dex@smxblaw.com) 
 
AMERICAN NATURAL GAS COUNCIL, INC. 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Curtis Chisholm (cchisholm@ie-cos.com) 
 
 

/s/ Ashley Peck 
Ashley Peck 
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